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FREE THROW RECORDS

SINGLE-GAME

FREE THROWS MADE
1	 20	 John Mahoney	 vs. George Washington	 12/29/54
2	 19	 Kurt Small	 at The Citadel	 12/4/93
3	 18	 Nathan Knight	 vs. Hampton	 11/15/17
	 18	 Jeff Cohen	 at Richmond	 1/7/61
5	 17	 Daniel Dixon	 vs. Towson	 2/25/17
	 17	 Mit Winter	 vs. James Madison	 1/24/01
	 17	 Bev Vaughan	 at Tennessee	 12/5/59
8	 16	 Marcus Thornton	 at Rutgers	 11/23/13
	 16	 Steve Dodge	 vs. Rice	 1/6/71
	 16	 Jeff Cohen	 vs. Navy	 2/8/58
	 16	 John Mahoney	 vs. Maryland	 2/25/54
12	15	 Tony Traver	 vs. East Carolina	 2/9/83
	 15	 Bob Hoitsma	 vs. Richmond	 2/25/56

FREE THROW ATTEMPTS
1	 20	 John Mahoney	 vs. George Washington	 12/29/54
1	 24	 Kurt Small	 at The Citadel	 12/4/93
2	 22	 Nathan Knight	 vs. Hampton	 11/15/17
	 22	 Jeff Cohen	 at Richmond	 1/7/61
	 22	 Bev Vaughan	 at Tennessee	 12/5/59
	 22	 John Mahoney	 vs. George Washington	 12/29/54
6	 21	 Jeff Cohen	 vs. Navy	 2/8/58
7	 19	 Nathan Knight	 vs. William Peace	 12/16/18
	 19	 Marcus Thornton	 at Rutgers	 11/23/13
	 19	 John Mahoney	 vs. Maryland	 2/25/54
	 19	 John Mahoney	 at Maryland	 12/8/53
11	 18	 Nathan Knight	 vs. Charleston	 2/21/19
	 18	 Daniel Dixon	 vs. Towson	 2/25/17
	 18	 Omar Prewitt	 vs. Hofstra	 3/8/15
	 18	 Thomas Roberts	 vs. George Mason	 1/11/93
	 18	 Ron Panneton	 at George Washington	 12/18/65
	 18	 Jeff Cohen	 vs. West Virginia	 3/3/61
	 18	 Joe Agee	 vs. Wake Forest	 1/7/52

FREE THROW PCT.
(min. 10 attempts)

1	 1.000 (17-17)	 Mit Winter	 vs. James Madison, 1/24/01
	 1.000 (16-16)	 Steve Dodge	 vs. Rice, 1/6/71
	 1.000 (14-14)	 Scott Coval	 vs. James Madison, 2/15/86

	 1.000 (13-13)	 Bill Chambers	 at Virginia, 12/13/52
	 1.000 (12-12)	 Nathan Knight	 vs. James Madison, 1/11/18
	 1.000 (12-12)	 David Cohn	 vs. UNCW, 2/18/16
	 1.000 (12-12)	 Adam Hess	 vs. VCU, 1/18/03
	 1.000 (11-11)	 Mike Arizin	 vs. Richmond, 12/11/73
	 1.000 (11-11)	 Bob Harris	 vs. Virginia Tech, 2/28/63
	 1.000 (10-10)	 David Cohn	 vs. Charleston, 2/24/18
	 1.000  (10-10)	 David Cohn	 vs. Drexel, 2/3/18
	 1.000 (10-10)	 David Cohn	 vs. Hampton, 11/25/15
	 1.000 (10-10)	 Omar Prewitt	 at Northeastern, 2/8/14
14	.938 (15-16)	 Tony Traver	 vs. East Carolina, 2/9/83
	 .938 (15-16)	 Bob Hoitsma	 vs. Richmond, 2/25/56
16	.933 (14-15)	 Tom Bock	 at Towson, 1/16/89
	 .933 (14-15)	 Jeff Cohen	 West Virginia, 1/30/60
	 .933 (14-15)	 Roy Lange	 vs. Hampden-Sydney, 12/1/56

SEASON

FREE THROWS MADE
Player	 Season	 G	 FTM
1	 Roy Lange	 1958	 29	 227
2	 John Mahoney	 1955	 24	 216
3	 Jeff Cohen	 1961	 24	 189
4	 Nathan Knight	 2020	 32	 180
5	 Ron Panneton	 1967	 25	 172
6	 Nathan Knight	 2019	 31	 169
7	 Jeff Cohen	 1960	 26	 168
8	 John Mahoney	 1954	 23	 166
9	 Bill Chambers	 1953	 23	 151
10	 Nathan Knight	 2018	 31	 150
	 Kurt Small	 1993	 27	 150
12	 Bev Vaughan	 1960	 26	 147
13	 Corey Cofield	 2005	 29	 144
14	 Chet Giermak	 1949	 34	 138
15	 Bob Hoitsma	 1957	 27	 135
16	 John Lowenhaupt	 1977	 30	 134
	 Bill Chambers	 1951	 31	 134
18	 Omar Prewitt	 2016	 31	 133
19	 Keith Cieplicki	 1983	 29	 131
	 Bob Harris	 1962	 24	 131
	 Herb Klapp	 1955	 22	 131
22	 Chet Giermak	 1950	 31	 130

23	 Daniel Dixon	 2017	 30	 127
	 Marcus Thornton	 2015	 33	 127
	 Jeff Trammell	 1972	 27	 127

FREE THROW ATTEMPTS
Player	 Season	 G	 FTA
1	 Roy Lange	 1958	 29	 288
2	 John Mahoney	 1955	 24	 286
3	 Jeff Cohen	 1961	 24	 246
4	 Nathan Knight	 2020	 32	 233
5	 Jeff Cohen	 1960	 26	 232
6	 Nathan Knight	 2019	 31	 231
7	 John Mahoney	 1954	 23	 223
8	 Ron Panneton	 1967	 25	 213
9	 Bill Chambers	 1951	 31	 212
10	 Kurt Small	 1993	 27	 208
11	 Bob Hoitsma	 1957	 27	 207
12	 Bev Vaughan	 1960	 26	 199
	 Chet Giermak	 1949	 34	 199
14	 Bill Chambers	 1953	 23	 197
15	 Chet Giermak	 1950	 31	 196
16	 Nathan Knight	 2018	 29	 195
17	 Omar Prewitt	 2016	 31	 189
18	 Corey Cofield	 2004	 28	 186
19	 Thomas Roberts	 1993	 27	 183
	 Mark Batzel	 1988	 29	 183
21	 Chase Lowe	 2024	 33	 181
22	 Corey Cofield	 2005	 29	 179
23	 Herb Klapp	 1955	 22	 177
24	 Walter Wenk	 1965	 25	 173
25	 Bob Harris	 1962	 24	 171
	 Bob Hoitsma	 1956	 25	 171
	 Dick Savage	 1956	 26	 171

SINGLE-SEASON FREE THROW PCT
(min. 50 FTM)

Player	 Season	 G	 FGM	 FGA	 Pct.
1	 Scott Coval	 1985	 27 	 66	 70	 .943
2	 Matt Milon	 2018	 29	 58	 63	 .921
3	 Scott Coval	 1986	 28	 111	 121	 .917
4	 David Cohn	 2018	 31	 103	 113	 .912
5	 Gabe Dorsey	 2024	 33	 76	 85	 .894

Year	 Player	 FGM-FGA	 Pct.
2025	 Gabe Dorsey	 52-65	 .800
2024	 Gabe Dorsey	 76-85	 .894
2023	 Anders Nelson	 58-70	 .829
2022	 Connor Kochera	 55-73	 .753
2021	 Luke Loewe	 54-63*	 .857
2020	 Nathan Knight	 180-233	 .773
2019	 Nathan Knight	 169-231	 .732
2018	 David Cohn	 103-113	 .912
2017	 Daniel Dixon	 127-146	 .870
2016	 David Cohn	 86-103	 .835
2015	 Marcus Thornton	 127-153	 .830
2014	 Marcus Thornton	 116-149	 .779
2013	 Marcus Thornton	 110-133	 .827
2012	 Quinn McDowell	 83-108	 .769
2011	 Quinn McDowell	 116-134	 .866
2010	 Quinn McDowell	 98-122	 .803
2009	 David Schneider	 77-91	 .846
2008	 David Schneider	 106-124	 .855
2007	 Adam Payton	 112-133	 .842
2006	 Calvin Baker	 65-87	 .747
2005	 Corey Cofield	 144-179	 .804
2004	 Adam Hess	 123-163	 .755
2003	 Adam Hess	 114-135	 .844
2002	 Mike Johnson	 68-94	 .723
2001	 Mike Johnson	 71-96	 .740
2000	 Adam Duggins	 64-96	 .667
1999	 Jim Moran	 55-79	 .696

Year	 Player	 FGM-FGA	 Pct.
1998	 Randy Bracy	 85-122	 .697
1997	 Terence Jennings	 78-107	 .729
1996	 Randy Bracy	 62-93	 .667
1995	 Kurt Small	 122-166	 .735
1994	 Kurt Small	 115-151	 .762
1993	 Kurt Small	 150-208	 .721
1992	 Thomas Roberts	 101-135	 .748
1991	 Thomas Roberts	 103-161	 .640
1990	 Scott Smith	 83-116	 .716
1989	 Tom Bock	 81-109	 .743
1988	 Tim Trout	 109-159	 .686
1987	 Mike Batzel	 78-112	 .696
1986	 Scott Coval	 111-121	 .917
1985	 Keith Cieplicki	 96-123	 .780
1984	 Kevin Richardson	 54-86	 .628
1983	 Tony Traver	 111-127	 .874
1982	 Keith Cieplicki	 64-82	 .780
1981	 Scot Whitley	 65-88	 .739
1980	 Scott Whitley	 81-101	 .802
1979	 Scott Whitley	 66-86	 .767
1978	 John Lowenhaupt	 114-132	 .864
1977	 John Lowenhaupt	 134-161	 .832
1976	 John Lowenhaupt	 87-110	 .791
1975	 John Lowenhaupt	 63-82	 .768
1974	 Mike Arizin	 119-143	 .832
1973	 Mike Arizin	 119-145	 .821
1972	 George Spack	 86-103	 .835

Year	 Player	 FGM-FGA	 Pct.
1971	 Neil Gewirtzman	 75-96	 .781
1970	 Steve Dodge	 76-109	 .697
1969	 Harry Kent	 92-120	 .767
1968	 Ron Paneton	 112-132	 .848
1967	 Dave Daugherty	 77-88	 .875
1966	 Tim Walter	 60-83	 .723
1965	 Martin Morris	 73-99	 .737
1964	 Martin Morris	 73-94	 .777
1963	 Dave Hunter	 89-108	 .824
1962	 Kenny Roberts	 68-85	 .800
1961	 Kenny Roberts	 98-125	 .784
1960	 Tom Farrington	 75-87	 .862
1959	 Tom Farrington	 70-95	 .737
1958	 Bev Vaughn	 105-132	 .795
1957	 Roy Lange	 89-118	 .754
1956	 Harry Cornell	 64-94	 .681
1955	 John Mahoney	 216-286	 .755
1954	 John Mahoney	 166-223	 .744
1953	 Bill Chambers	 151-197	 .766
1952	 Bill Chambers	 123-165	 .745
1951	 Ed McMillan	 86-121	 .711
1950	 Ed McMillan	 82-112	 .732
1949	 Charlie Sokol	 90-123	 .732
1948	 Chet Giermak	 58-122	 .475

*COVID season only included 17 games.

ANNUAL FREE THROW PERCENTAGE LEADERS
(min. 50 attempts)
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6	 Dave Daugherty	 1967	 25	 77	 88	 .875
7	 Tony Traver	 1983	 29	 111	 127	 .874
8	 Keith Cieplicki	 1984	 28	 69	 79	 .873
9	 Daniel Dixon	 2017	 30	 127	 146	 .870
10	 Jimmy Apple	 1988	 29	 53	 61	 .869
11	 Quinn McDowell	 2011	 32	 116	 134	 .866
12	 John Lowenhaupt	 1978	 26	 114	 132	 .864
13	 Tom Farrington	 1960	 23	 75	 87	 .862
14	 Jimmy Apple	 1989	 28	 56	 65	 .862
	 Jimmy Apple	 1990	 28	 56	 65	 .862
16	 Luke Loewe	 2021	 17	 54	 63	 .857
17	 Keith Cieplicki	 1983	 29	 131	 153	 .856
18	 Guy Courage	 1980	 26	 53	 62	 .855
	 David Schneider	 2008	 33	 106	 124	 .855
20	 Scott Coval	 1984	 28	 51	 60	 .850
21	 Ron Panneton	 1968	 23	 112	 132	 .848
22	 David Schneider	 2009	 29	 77	 91	 .846
23	 Adam Hess	 2003	 28	 114	 135	 .844
24	 Mit Winter	 2000	 28	 59	 70	 .843
25	 Adam Payton	 2007	 30	 112	 133	 .842

CAREER

FREE THROWS MADE
Player	 Seasons	 G	 FTM
1	 Jeff Cohen	 1958-61	 103	 565
2	 Nathan Knight	 2017-20	 125	 559
3	 John Mahoney	 1952-55	 78	 492
4	 Marcus Thornton	 2012-15	 127	 435
5	 Kurt Small	 1992-95	 108	 429
6	 Bev Vaughan	 1958-61	 88	 417
7	 Thomas Roberts	 1990-93	 111	 416
8	 Roy Lange	 1956-59	 88	 408
	 Bill Chambers	 1951-53	 82	 408
10	 John Lowenhaupt	 1975-78	 112	 398
11	 Omar Prewitt	 2014-17	 126	 390
12	 Ron Panneton	 1966-68	 73	 370
13	 Keith Cieplicki	 1982-85	 113	 360
14	 Chet Giermak	 1947-50	 111	 358
15	 Quinn McDowell	 2009-12	 126	 352
16	 Ron Satterthwaite	 1974-77	 106	 350
17	 David Schneider	 2007-10	 121	 349
18	 Bill Barnes	 1979-82	 109	 334
	 Corey Cofield	 2004-07	 97	 334
20	 Brandon Britt	 2011-14	 113	 312
21	 Adam Hess	 2002-04	 75	 283
22	 Ed McMillan	 1948-51	 120	 276
23	 Tim Trout	 1985-88	 100	 273
24	 Bob Harris	 1961-63	 72	 269
25	 Tim Rusthoven	 2011-14	 112	 260
	 Randy Bracy	 1996-99	 92	 260

FREE THROW ATTEMPTS
Player	 Seasons	 G	 FTA
1	 Jeff Cohen	 1958-61	 103	 784
2	 Nathan Knight	 2017-20	 125	 760
3	 John Mahoney	 1952-55	 78	 670
4	 Thomas Roberts	 1990-93	 111	 608
5	 Kurt Small	 1992-95	 108	 593
6	 Bev Vaughan	 1958-61	 88	 575
7	 Bill Chambers	 1951-53	 82	 574
8	 Omar Prewitt	 2014-17	 126	 555
9	 Marcus Thornton	 2012-15	 127	 551
10	 Roy Lange	 1956-59	 88	 528
11	 Bill Barnes	 1979-82	 109	 521
12	 Chet Giermak	 1947-50	 111	 517
13	 John Lowenhaupt	 1975-78	 112	 485
14	 Ron Satterthwaite	 1974-77	 106	 480
15	 Corey Cofield	 2004-07	 97	 472
16	 Ron Panneton	 1966-68	 73	 466
17	 Brandon Britt	 2011-14	 113	 444
18	 Keith Cieplicki	 1982-85	 113	 437

19	 David Schneider	 2007-10	 121	 434
20	 Quinn McDowell	 2009-12	 126	 433
21	 Tim Trout	 1985-88	 100	 406
22	 Ed McMillan	 1948-51	 120	 395
23 	 Tim Rusthoven	 2011-14	 112	 389
	 Bob Hoitsma	 1952, 56-57	 58	 389
25	 Randy Bracy	 1996-99	 92	 384

FREE THROW PCT.
(min. 125 FTM)

Player	 Seasons	 G	 FTM	 FTA	 Pct.
1	 Charlie Sokol	 1947-49		  171	 187	 .914
2	 Scott Coval	 1983-86	 110	 259	 288	 .899
3	 Jimmy Apple	 1988-91	 86	 165	 191	 .864
4	 David Cohn	 2016-18	 93	 227	 268	 .847
5	 Gabe Dorsey	 2023-25	 90	 138	 163	 .847
6	 Mike Arizin	 1973-74	 54	 238	 288	 .826
7	 Keith Cieplicki	 1982-85	 113	 360	 437	 .824
8	 John Lowenhaupt	1975-78	 112	 398	 485	 .821
9	 George Spack	 1971-73	 79	 182	 222	 .820
10	 Daniel Dixon	 2014-17	 114	 210	 257	 .817
11	 Quinn McDowell	 2009-12	 126	 352	 433	 .813
12	 David Schneider	 2007-10	 121	 349	 434	 .804
13	 Tony Traver	 1981, 83-85	106	 236	 294	 .803
14	 Ron Panneton	 1966-68	 73	 370	 466	 .794
15	 Marcus Thornton	 2012-15	 127	 435	 551	 .789
16	 Mit Winter	 1998-01	 109	 164	 208	 .788
17	 Adam Payton	 2006-07	 58	 154	 196	 .786
18	 Adam Hess	 2002-04	 75	 283	 363	 .780
19	 Matt Verkey	 1993-96	 106	 207	 267	 .775
20	 Dave Hunter	 1962-64	 60	 185	 239	 .774
21	 Roy Lange	 1956-59	 88	 408	 528	 .773
22	 Dave Daugherty	 1967-69	 75	 199	 259	 .768
23	 Tom Farrington	 1957-60	 77	 208	 271	 .768
24	 Jeff Trammell	 1971-73	 80	 253	 332	 .762
25	 Mike Johnson	 2000-02	 79	 204	 268	 .761


